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DAGGETT COUNTY COMMISSION MEETING AGENDA
Tuesday, February 6, 2024 AT 9:00 A.M.
Daggett County Courthouse - 95 North 1st West; Manila, UT 84046
Public Access Is Available Through Electronic Means At
meet.google.com/odg-thwe-voe

9:00 A.M. STANDING BUSINESS
Welcome And Introduction Of Those Attending Electronically By Name
Invocation And Pledge of Allegiance
Motion To Go In And Out of Redevelopment Agency Meeting
Review of Minutes
Issues Updates — Discussion Only
Redevelopment Agency (RDA)
Municipal Building Authority
Affordable/Workforce Housing
EMS/EMT Sheriff’s Office Updates
Airport Updates
Clinic Updates
Road Updates
Jail Updates
Code Enforcement Issues
j.  Legislation Discussion
Citizen Comments - 5 minutes
Cash Summary Report & Aging Report Review
Approve Open Invoice Register
Disbursement Listing
Purchase Requests
Correspondence — Discussion Only
Commission Calendar Review

TSe@moopTo

POLICY AND LEGISLATION
Ratification Of Modification Of Grant Agreement With The U.S. Forest Service For Law Enforcement Services
Discussion And Consideration Of Amendment To CIVCO Airport Fencing Agreement
Discussion And Consideration Of Amendment To CIVCO Trail Project Engineering Agreement
Discussion And Consideration Of Possible Amendment to Pat Hedrick's RDA Agreement
Discussion And Consideration Of Possible Updates To The Rodeo Arena Grandstands
Closed Session For Discussion Of Items Permitted By § 52-4-205 of State Code**

REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY (RDA)
Closed Session For Discussion Of Items Permitted By § 52-4-205 of State Code**

COMMITTEE/MAINTENANCE REPORTS
Mechelle Miller — Dept. Of Public Safety — Emergency Management
Justice Court Updates.

Board And Committee Updates
U.S. Forest Service Updates

Notes: In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, individuals needing special accommodations during this meeting should
notify Brian Raymond at 95 North 1st West, Manila, Utah 84046, Telephone: 435-784-3154.

**Pursuant To § 52-4-205 of State Code Closed Session Is For The Purpose Of Discussing The Character, Professional Competence, Or
Physical Or Mental Health Of An Individual; Collective Bargaining; Litigation, Purchase, Exchange, Or Lease Of Real Property.
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OMB 0596-0217
FS-1500-19
PAGE _ OF PAGES
MODIFICATION OF GRANT OR AGREEMENT T ] 9
1. US. FOREST SERVICE GRANT/AGREEMENT NUMBER: | 2. RECIPIENT/COOPERATOR GRANT or 3. MODIFICATION NUMBER:
21-LE-11040100-002 AGREEMENT NUMBER, IF ANY: 004

4. NAME/ADDRESS OF U.S. FOREST SERVICE UNIT ADMINISTERING
GRANT/AGREEMENT (unit namc, street, city, state, and zip + 4):

U.S. Forest Service

5. NAME/ADDRESS OF U.S. FOREST SERVICE UNIT ADMINISTERING
PROJECT/ACTIVITY (unit name, strect, city, state, and zip + 4):

U. S. Forest Service, Ashley National Forest

324 25" Street 355 N. Vemal Avenue
Ogden, UT 84401 Vemal, UT 84078

6. NAME/ADDRESS OF RECIPIENT/COOPERATOR (street, city, state, and zip +
4, county):

7. RECIPIENT/COOPERATOR'S HHS SUB ACCOUNT NUMBER (For HHS
payment use only):

County of Daggett
PO BOX 219
9SNISTW
Manila, UT 84046
8. PURPOSE OF MODIFICATION
CHECK ALL | This modification is issued pursuant to the modification provision in the grant/agreement
THAT APPLY: | yeferenced in item no. 1, above.
D CHANGE IN PERFORMANCE PERIOD:
4 CHANGE IN FUNDING: Increase Obligations by $21,500.00
& ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES: Update Forest Service administrative Contact to Sidney Larsen. See Box 9
ﬁ OTHER (Specify type of modification):

force and effect.

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the Grant/Agreement referenced in 1, above, remain unchanged and in full

Provisions of the Agreement are modified as follows:
Update Exhibit A for 2024 Operating and Financial Plan.
Update Principal U.S. Forest Service Administrative Contacts to:

Sidney Larsen

Grants Management Specialist
324 25% Street

Ogden, UT 84401
435-351-2893
sidney.larsen@usda.gov

9. ADDITIONAL SPACE FOR DESCRIPTION OF MODIFICATION (add additional pages as needed):

10. ATTACHED DOCUMENTATION (Check all that apply):

Revised Scope of Work

Revised Financial Plan

B0

Other: Operating and Financial Plan and Addendum A.
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11. SIGNATURES

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE: BY SIGNATURE BELOW, THE SIGNING PARTIES CERTIFY THAT THEY ARE THE OFFICIAL REPRESENTATIVES OF
THEIR RESPECTIVE PARTIES AND AUTHORIZED TO ACT IN THEIR RESPECTIVE AREAS FOR MATTERS RELATED TO THE ABOVE-REFERENCED
GRANT/AGREEMENT.

11.A.COOPERATOR SIGNATURE 11.B. DATE 11.C. U.S. FOREST SERVICE SIGNATURE 11.D. DATE
< SIGNED SIGNED
4N@M-_ | -%_(1 f-'?_."‘i
(Signature of Signatbry Official) (Signature of Signatory Official)
11.E. NAME (type or pn'nl): MATT TIPPETS 11.F. NAME (type or print): KRISTY GROVES
11.G. TITLE (type or print): Chairman, County Commission 11.H. TITLE (type or print): Acting Forest Supervisor,
Ashley National Forest
11.1. SHERIFF SIGNATURE, 11.J. DATE 11.K. U.S. FOREST SERVICE SIGNATURE 11.L. DATE
L v ol SIGNED SIGNED
- /,.../' /'.'"". ' { '( = f’
Al Ll VY //XC'
(Signature of Signatory Official) A / (Signature of Signatory Official)
11.M. NAME (type or printy:  ERIK BAILEY ' 11.N. NAME (type or print): LARRY HALL
11.0. TITLE (type or print): Sheriff 11.. TITLE (type or print): Acting Special Agent in Charge
12. G&A REVIEW
12.A. The authority and format of this modification have been reviewed and approved for signature by: 12.B. DATE

Digiay sigred by SIDNEY SIGNED

SIDNEY LARSEN arsex

2024.01.24 140043 0700

SIDNEY LARSEN
U.S. Forest Service Grants & Agreements Specialist

Burden Statement
According to the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995, an agency may not conduct or sponsor, and a person is not required to respond to a collection of information unless it
displays a valid OMB control number. The valid OMB control number for this information collection is 0596-0217. The time required to complete this information collection is
estimated to average 30 minutes per response, including the time for reviewing instructions, searching existing data sources, gathering and maintaining the data needed, and
completing and reviewing the collection of information.
The U.S. Department of Agriculture (USDA) prohibits discrimination in all its programs and activities on the basis of race, color, national origin, age, disability, and where
applicable, sex, marital status, familial status, parental status, religion, sexual orientation, genetic information, political beliefs, reprisal, or because all or part of an individual's
income is derived from any public assistance. (Not all prohibited bases apply to all programs.) Persons with disabilitics who require alternative means for communication of
program information (Braille, large print, audiotape, etc.) should contact USDA's TARGET Center at 202-720-2600 (voice and TDD).
To file a complaint of discrimination, write USDA, Director, Office of Civil Rights, 1400 Independence Avenue, SW, Washington, DC 20250-9410 or call toll free (866)
632-9992 (voice). TDD users can contact USDA through local relay or the Federal relay at (800) 877-8339 (TDD) or (866) 377-8642 (relay voice). USDA is an equal
opportunity provider and employer.
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USDA, Forest Service

FS Agreement No. 21-LE-11040100-002

Cooperator Agreement No.

EXHIBIT A

COOPERATIVE LAW ENFORCEMENT OPERATING & FINANCIAL PLAN
Between The
County of Daggett
And the
USDA, FOREST SERVICE
Ashley National Forest

2024 OPERATING AND FINANCIAL PLAN

This Financial and Operating Plan (Operating Plan), is hereby made and entered into by and
between the County of Daggett , hereinafter referred to as “Cooperator,” and the United States
Department of Agriculture (USDA), Forest Service, Ashley National Forest, hereinafter referred
to as the “U.S. Forest Service,” under the provisions of Cooperative Law Enforcement
Agreement #21-LE-11040100-002. This Operating and Financial Plan is made and agreed to as
of the last signature date on the Cooperative Law Enforcement Agreement and is in effect
through 9/30/2025, unless modified during the annual review.

Previous Year Carry-over: $43,000.00
Current 2024 Year Obligation: $21,500.00
Total Operating Plan: $64,500.00

I. GENERAL:

A. The following individuals shall be the designated and alternate representative(s) of each
party, so designated to make or receive requests for special enforcement activities.

Principal Cooperator Contacts:

Cooperator Program Contact Cooperator Administrative Contact
Erik Bailey Katie Anderson
Sheriff Administrative Assistant
Daggett County Sheriff’s Office Daggett County Sheriff’s Office
P.O. Box 219 P.O.Box 219
Manila, UT 84046 Manila, UT 84046
(435) 784-3255 (435) 784-3255
(435) 784-3251 kanderson@daggettcounty.org
ebailey@daggettcounty.org
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OMB 0596-0217
FS-1500-8A

Principal U.S. Forest Service Contacts:

U.S. Forest Service Program Manager U.S. Forest Service Administrative
Contact Contact

Ragan Hall Sidney Larsen

Administrative Assistant Grants Management Specialist

Ogden, UT 84401 324 25" Street

801-625-5780 Ogden, UT 84401

Ragan.hall@usda.gov 435-351-2893

Sidney.larsen@usda.gov

B. Reimbursement for all types of enforcement activities shall be at the following rates
unless specifically stated otherwise:

Vehicle mileage will be paid at the prevailing rate.
Wages at the prevailing rate plus applicable fringe benefits.
II. PATROL ACTIVITIES:

A. Time schedules for patrols will be flexible to allow for emergencies, other priorities, and
day-to-day needs of both Cooperator and the U.S. Forest Service. Ample time will be
spent in each area to make residents and visitors aware that law enforcement officers are
in the vicinity.

1. Patrol on following U.S. Forest Service roads:

East Side West Side

Antelope Flat Lucerne Area

Mustang Ridge Area Sheep Creek Loop

Little Hole Area Deep Creek Road

Spillway Area Browne Lk, Long Park, Spirit
Swett Ranch Birch Creek

Greendale Ute Tower

Red Canyon Area Sheep Creek Boat Ramp
Deer Lodge Summer Home Area Half Moon Park Home Area

2. Patrol in the following campgrounds, developed sites, or dispersed areas:

East Side West Side
Antelope Lucerne
Mustang Willows
Dripping Springs Deep Creek

Page 2 of § (Rev. 12-13)





USDA, Forest Service

OMB 0596-0217
FS-1500-8A

Arch Dam
Lodgepole
Skull Creek
Greens Lake
Canyon Rim
Red Canyon

Browne

Spirit Lake

Manns

Sheep Creek

Carmel

Stateline Cove

Boat in Campgrounds

Total reimbursement for this category shall not exceed the amount of: $21,500.00.
Unused dispatch funds may be used for patrol activities, in which case the maximum
reimbursement may not exceed the amount of: $0.00.

III. TRAINING:

See Cooperative Law Enforcement Agreement Provision IV-K for additional information.
Total reimbursement for this category shall not exceed the amount of: $0.00

IV. EQUIPMENT:

See Cooperative Law Enforcement Agreement Provisions IV-K, IV-L, and IV-M for additional

information.

Total reimbursement for this category shall not exceed the amount of: $0.00

V. SPECIAL ENFORCEMENT SITUATIONS:

A. Special Enforcement Situations include but are not limited to: Fire Emergencies, Drug

Enforcement, and certain Group Gatherings.

B. Funds available for special enforcement situations vary greatly from year to year and
must be specifically requested and approved prior to any reimbursement being
authorized. Requests for funds should be made to the U.S. Forest Service designated
representative listed in Item I-A of this Operating Plan. The designated representative
will then notify Cooperator whether funds will be authorized for reimbursement. If funds
are authorized, the parties will then jointly prepare a revised Operating Plan.

1. Drug Enforcement: This will be handled on a case-by-case basis. The request will
normally come from the patrol Captain; however, it may come from the Special
Agent in Charge or their designated representative. Reimbursement shall be made
at the rates specified in Section I-B. Deputies assigned to the incident will
coordinate all of their activities with the designated officer in charge of the

incident.

2. Fire Emergency: During emergency fire suppression situations and upon request
by the U.S. Forest Service pursuant to an incident resource order, the Cooperator
agrees to provide special services beyond those provided under Section II-A,
within the Cooperator’s resource capabilities, for the enforcement of State and

(Rev. 12-13)





USDA, Forest Service OMB Fgf?;-ozn

local laws related to the protection of persons and their property. The Cooperator
will be compensated at the rate specified in Section I-B; the U.S. Forest Service
will specify times and schedules. Upon concurrence of the local patrol Captain or
their designated representative, an official from the Incident Management Team
managing the incident, Cooperator personnel assigned to an incident where meals
are provided will be entitled to such meals.

3. Group Gatherings: This includes but is not limited to situations which are
normally unanticipated, or which typically include very short notices, large group
gatherings such as rock concerts, demonstrations, and organization rendezvous.
Upon authorization by a U.S. Forest Service representative listed in Section I-A for
requested services of this nature, reimbursement shall be made at the rates
specified in Section I-B. Deputies assigned to this type of incident will normally
coordinate their activities with the designated officer in charge of the incident.

This includes but is not limited to situations which are normally unanticipated, or which
typically include very short notice, large group gatherings such as rock concerts,
demonstrations, and organizational rendezvous.

V1. BILLING FREQUENCY:
See Cooperative Law Enforcement Agreement Provisions II-H and III-B for additional
information.

A. The billing frequency is no more than quarterly and no longer than annually. Cooperator
is approved to sumit lump sum billing once all expenditures are complete for the
operating period. The U.S. Forest Service will make payment for project costs upon
receipt of an invoice and completed Form FS-5300-5, Cooperative Law Enforcement
Activity Report. Each correct invoice shall display Cooperator actual expenditures to
date. The invoice should be forwarded as follows, with preference on e-mail:

Send Original Invoice(s) to: Copy to:

USDA, Forest Service Ragan Hall
Albuquerque Service Center Ragan.hall@usda.gov
Payments - Grants & Agreements

Phone:(877)372-7248

Fax: (877)687-4894
Email: SM.FS.ASC_GA@USDA.GOV

Page 4 of 5 (Rev. 12-13)
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B. The following is a breakdown of the total estimated costs associated with this Operating

Plan.
Category Estimated Costs | Not to Exceed by %
Patrol Activities $21,500.00
Training
Equipment
Special Enforcement Situations
Total $21,500.00

C. Any remaining funding in this Operating Plan may be carried forward to the next fiscal
year and will be available to spend through the term of the Cooperative Law Enforcement
Agreement, or deobligated at the request of the U.S. Forest Service. See Cooperative
Law Enforcement Agreement Provision IV-C.

Page 5 of 5 (Rev. 12-13)





Addendum

U.S. Forest Service Fire Emergency Language & Billing Protocol
Coop Law Enforcement Agreements / Operating & Financial Plan

Fire Emergencies:

During fire emergencies, the U.S. Forest Service will reimburse the County for actual costs incurred while
the County is providing assistance requested by either the Agency Administrator or Incident Commander.

Reimbursement for personnel wages and services are based upon the information in the resource order
and must identify the number of roadblocks, number of personnel required, hours and time frame required
and must be ordered by the Incident Commander or Agency Administrator. A copy of the resource order
generated for the request for assistance will be provided by the U.S. Forest Service dispatch to the
County. It is critically important that the Incident Management Team, Agency Administrator, and the
Sheriff /County Official agree to what emergency services are nceded and listed in the Resource Order
and Incident Action Plans for each day until this resource is no longer required.

Upon request of the Agency Administrator or Incident Commander, a County designated Liaison(s) to the
fire incident(s) may be established. The liaison will be requested via an incident resource order. The
liaison(s) primary duties, on behalf of the County Sheriff, will be to attend public meetings, planning and
Incident Command meetings. Eligible costs for reimbursement will include personnel time.

If meals and lodging are required for county officials, authorization must be documented using the
standard fire meals and lodging authorization forms provided by the host fire unit. Cooperator personnel
directly assigned to the incident by a resource order will be entitled to meals that are provided on the
incident.

Administrative support (e.g. posting incident time, delivering meals, bill preparation, etc.) will be
reimbursed on an actual cost basis. The County will prepare and submit an itemized accounting of actual
cost as part of the reimbursement request.

What is not eligible for reimbursement?

1. Law enforcement duties that are within the normal jurisdictional responsibilities such as enforcement,
patrols, evacuation. 2. Automotive repairs, tires, and services are covered in the prevailing wage rate as
identified in the OP Provision I. B.

Billing Protecol:
Documentation required to be submitted by the County to the FS for payment processing:

e Resource Order. Resource order will state what kind of assistance is ordered, how many people
requested, and the time period for the services as ordered by the IC or Agency Administrator.
Copy of Cooperative Law Enforcement Agreement and Operating & Financial Plan.
UEI number.
Active status in System for Award Management (SAM).
Tax ID number,
Breakout of actual costs:
o Salary — Daily Crew Time Reports, Payroll summary by hours per day or timesheets of
personnel.
o Supplies — Copies of receipts with date and description of items purchased and FS
authorization (S# or FS Signature) for purchase.
o Mileage — Summary by day by vehicle and personnel using the vehicle.





o Incident Action Plans — copies of plans that document assignment to that incident.
o Map of roadblock locations.

BILLINGS ARE NOT TO BE SUBMITTED TO THE SM.FS.ASC_GA@USDA.GOV
UNDER THE OBLIGTION ESTABLISHED THROUGH THE COOPERATIVE LAW
ENFORCEMENT AGREEMENT.

Please coordinate remittance of billings to the Albuquerque Service Center, Incident
Finance Branch through the local Fire Incident Business Specialist,

Sheila Malone

Incident Business Management Specialist
355 North Vernal Ave

Vernal, UT 84078

Sheila.malone@usda.gov
435-650-5511

Invoices must include the information identified above in the Billing Protocol section
in order to be processed in a timely manner.

Burden Statement

According to the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1935, an agency may not conduct or sponsor, and a person is not required to respond to a collection of information
unless it displays a valid OMB control number. The valid OMB control number for this information collection is 596-0217. The time required to complste this
information collection Is estimated to average 3 hours per mspense, including the time for reviewing Instructions, searching existing data sources, gathering and
maintaining the data needed, and completing and reviewing the collection of information.

The U.S. Department of Agricutture (USDA) prohibits discrimination in all its programs and activities on tha basis of race, color, national origin, age, disability, and
where applicable, sex, marital status, famifial status, parental status, religion, sexual orientation, genetic information, pofitical beliefs, reprisal, or because afl of part
of an individual's income is darived from any public assistance. (Not all prohibiled bases apply to all programs.) Parsons with disabiliies who require altemative
msans for communication of program information (Braile, large print, audiotape, efc.) should contact USDA's TARGET Center at 202-720-2600 {voice and TOD).

To filo a complaint of discrimination, write USDA, Director, Office of Civil Rights, 1400 Independence Avenus, SW, Washington, DC 20250-8410 or call toll free
(866) 632-9992 {voice). TOD users can contact USDA through local relay or the Fedaral relay at (800) 877-8339 (TDD) or {866) 377-8642 {relay voice). USDA is
an equal opportunity provider and employer.







ENGINEERING AGREEMENT MODIFICATION
Modification No. 3

This Modification is to the Engineering Agreement made on the 18" day of July 2023 between Daggett
County and CIVCO Engineering, Inc. for the Manila Airport Fencing Project.

Reason for Modification:

During the design of the fence around the airport the decision was made to acquire a small piece of property,
so the fence does not have to cross a ditch twice. To acquire the property, legal description and plat
amendment is needed. The County will work with the property owner on the acquisition of the property.
CIVCO will prepare the legal documentation needed. The scope and cost of preparing the legal
documentation was not included in CIVCO’s original budget for the project. Therefore, this modification
is required to include this item in the agreement.

Modifications:

Compensation for the project will be increased by Three Thousand Dollars and 00/100 ($3,065.00) from
Seventy-Six Thousand Nine Hundred Fifty-Five Dollars and 00/100 ($76,955.00).to0 a new total
compensation amount of Seventy-Nine Thousand Nine Hundred Fifty-Five Dollars and 00/100
($79,955.00).

Appendix B is modified as needed to represent the increased scope.

The remaining terms and conditions of the contract remain unchanged.

IN WITNESS THEREOF, the parties have caused this CONTRACT MODIFICATION to be executed by
their duly Authorized Representatives, as follows:

Attest: DAGGETT COUNTY

By:
Matt Tippets
Commission Chair

Attest: CIVCO Engineering, Inc.

By:
Troy D. Ostler
President






EXHIBIT “B”

SCOPE OF WORK
Modification 3

Provide legal description and revised plat to acquire a piece of property connected to the airport.






ENGINEERING AGREEMENT MODIFICATION
Modification No. 2

This Modification is to the Engineering Agreement made on the 6 day of June 2023 between Daggett
County and CIVCO Engineering, Inc. for the SR-43 Multi-Use Trail Project hereinafter the Project.

Reason for Modification:

While performing services for the Project, it was determined that Temporary Construction Easements
(TCE’s) are required in several areas to extend the fill or cut slope of the trail beyond the existing right-of-
way. The scope and cost of preparing the legal documents to obtain these easements was not included in
CIVCO’s original budget for the project. Daggett County or the Town of Manila will obtain the signatures
from the property owners based on the legal descriptions and exhibits prepared by CIVCO.

It was also determined that the project had to be divided into two phases based on the estimated cost of the
project and the project budget.

This modification is required to include preparing the legal descriptions for the TCE’s and dividing the
project into two phases in the agreement.

Modifications:
Compensation for the project will be increased by Thirty-Five Thousand Dollars and 00/100 ($35,000.00)
from Three Hundred Thousand and Fifty-Eight Dollars and 00/100 ($300,058.00) to a new total
compensation amount of Three Hundred Thirty-Five Thousand and Fifty-Eight Dollars and 00/100
($335,058.00)

Appendix A represents the increased scope and budget for this modification.
The remaining terms and conditions of the contract remain unchanged.

IN WITNESS THEREOF, the parties have caused this CONTRACT MODIFICATION to be executed by
their duly Authorized Representatives, as follows:

Attest: DAGGETT COUNTY

By:
Matt Tippets
Commission Chair

Attest: CIVCO Engineering, Inc.

By:
Troy D. Ostler
President

EXHIBIT A — SCOPE AND BUDGET FOR MODIFICATION 2





Scope of Work
1. Prepare 12 TCE’s documents for 10 separate ownerships.
2. Prepare a record of survey plat showing the 12 TCE’s.
3. Provide temporary survey stakes showing the extent of the TCE’s (assume to be done in one trip to Manila)
4.

Prepare plans and specifications showing the project in two phases with second phase being an additive to
the first phase.

Budget

$35,000 based on original contract terms and Fee Schedule.
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Purchase Request Form

Date of Request:

04/06/2024

Date Required: Vendor Name:

4/6/24 | Jones & DeMille Engineering

Requested By:

Steven Wood

De Apprayal:

Vendor Contact:

b.jensen@jonesanddemille.com

Bart Jensen

Auditor's Approsél (budget plﬂposes only): 95 N 1st W

\XM Manila UT
"h\; A 84046

Ship to Address:

Special Instructions, Quotes,

Etc.:

Qty

Item # or Account code

Descrtiption

Price Each

Total Price

Engineered plans for grandstands

$14,500.00

TOTAL

$14,500.00

Account Code

Dollar Amount

22-4600-602

Commission Approval:

Date:






Jones & DeMille
Engineering

January 30, 2024

Daggett County
Attn: Steven Wood
95 N 100 West
Manila, Utah 84046

RE: Daggett County Grandstands

Dear Daggett County:

We appreciate the opportunity to provide a proposal for the above-referenced project. It is our
understanding Daggett County (the County) intends to add another section of grandstands at the rodeo
grounds in Manila, UT and the proposed grandstands have similar aesthetics to the existing grandstands in
order to maintain the rustic look and feel of the arena that residents and visitors have enjoyed for many
years. The proposed grandstands are to be designed per current building codes.

Jones & DeMille Engineering (JDE) has the necessary resources and expertise to complete this important
project, including the design of grandstands throughout rural Utah for many different rodeo arenas. The
proposed scope of work and associated schedule and fees are as follows:

SCOPE OF WORK

Engineering Design Services:
¢ Determine loading for 30°x50° rodeo grandstand following current building code “1CC 300-2012
Standard On Bleachers, Folding and Telescoping Seating, and Grandstands”
* Provide structural calculations for grandstand and roof design
e Produce structural construction drawings for the grandstand and roof based on calculations
*  All calculations and drawings will be stamped by a professional engineer licensed in the State of
Utah

Construction Engineering Services:
e Review structural submittals prior to construction

Assumptions and Limitations:
1. Columns will be structural steel that may be wrapped with wood/logs as desired (1CC 300-2012
requires very large lateral loading induced by crowd action, that cannot be resolved with wood
columns).





January 30, 2024
Page 2

2. Stringers beneath seating will be structural steel (ICC 300-2012 requires very large lateral loading
induced by crowd action, that cannot be resolved with wood stringers).

3. Cable bracing or brace frames will be needed beneath seating perpendicular to stringers to provide
lateral support.

4. Based on the RFQ provided, this proposal does not include Bidding Services or Construction
Observation/Special Inspection services. However, if needed, we would be happy to provide a fee
proposal for these additional services.

SCHEDULE

We understand it is the desire of the County to have the new grandstands ready for the upcoming rodeo
season in late summer of 2024. JDE will work to complete the above scope of work in a reasonable, timely
manner according to the project and funding needs. An carnest effort will be made to complete the services
within owner’s time constraints.

FEES

The foregoing scope of work for Engineering Design services can be completed for a lump sum fee of

$13,100.

The foregoing scope of work for Construction Engineering services can be completed for a Jump sum

fee of $1,400.

Progress payments will be invoiced monthly throughout the project. Any adjustments to the scope of
work can be completed for a negotiated lump sum fee or according to JDE's standard hourly rates.

CLOSURE

We appreciate and look forward to the opportunity to work on this important project. Our team has the
proven capabilities to complete this work in a timely and efficient manner. We look forward to helping you
shape the quality of life of those you serve. Please review this proposal and let us know if there are any
questions or concerns.

Sincerely,

JONES & DeMILLE ENGINEERING, INC.
St ®

Bart Jensen, PE, PLS

Project Manager






Thu, Jan 18,
3:12PM (13 days

Bret Reynolds ago)

to me, Jesse,

Peggy

Steve

We are estimating it will cost $20,000 to engineer and provide detailed engineering plans for
your grandstand based on the information provided. This includes only the structural design, it
" does not include the site plan or getting it through P&Z.

It will be great to work with the county on this project and we can get started on it as soon as
you need us to. Let me know if you have any questions or need anything else.

Thanks for all you do. Have a great day, you deserve it.

Bret Reynolds, PE
CIVCO Engineering, Inc.
Mobile: 435-790-5624
Office: 435-789-5448
1256 W 400 N

Suite 1

PO Box 1758

Vernal Utah 84078






Draft Minutes of the Meeting of the Daggett County Commission and the Daggett County
Redevelopment Agency held on Tuesday, January 30, 2024 in the Commission Chambers in the
Daggett County Courthouse at 95 North 1st West in Manila, Utah and through electronic means.
Commissioners Matt Tippets, Randy Asay and Jack Lytle attended in person. Attorney Kent Snider,
Auditor Keri Pallesen, Clerk Brian Raymond and Sheriff Erik Bailey attended in person. The
meeting was called to order at 9:09 am by Commissioner Matt Tippets. The invocation was given by
Clerk Brian Raymond. Commissioner Tippets then led those in attendance in the Pledge of
Allegiance.

Present In Person: Peggy White, Bret Reynolds of CIVCO Engineering and the Flaming
Gorge Fire and EMS District, Stephanie Rose of the Fire and EMS District.

Present Online or by Phone: There was no one present online.

Motion to Go In and Out of Redevelopment Agency (RDA): Commissioner Jack Lytle
motioned to go in and out of the Redevelopment Agency (RDA) Meeting Agenda. Commissioner
Randy Asay seconded the motion. The Commissioners voted as follows on the motion:

Yes No Abstained Absent

Commissioners Tippets: X
Commissioner Lytle: X
Commissioner Asay: X

The motion carried.

Approve Minutes: Commission meeting minutes for the January 23, 2024 meeting were
available for review and approval. Commissioner Lytle asked who Lori and Lance are and Peggy
White said it is Lori Haslem and her boss Lance, Commissioner Lytle said the reference to DWR
during the issue updates was incorrect and should be DNR or State of Utah according to the Sheriff.

Commissioner Asay motioned to approve the minutes for the Daggett County Commission
and RDA Meeting held on Tuesday, January 23, 2024 with the corrections noted. Commissioner
Lytle seconded the motion. The Commissioners voted as follows on the motion:

Yes No Abstained Absent

Commissioner Tippets: X
Commissioner Lytle: X
Commissioner Asay: X

The motion carried.

Issue Updates: Commissioner Lytle asked about the paperwork for the MBA property
transfer and Clerk Brian Raymond stated that the Attorney Kent Snider had spoken with Craig Smith
who said that the MBA was not an entity. Craig said the MBA was not renewed last year. Clerk
Raymond stated that it was renewed and forwarded the information showing the renewal to Kent.
Clerk Raymond had not heard back yet.

Commissioner Asay brought up the recent fire that displaced one of our County employees
and he thought we should discuss how we might be able to help out. There are others who have
already stepped in. A neighbor has come up with a trailer for him to live in for the short term.
Another option would be the barracks. A VISA card for $500 was another option. It appears that the
family may put a modular on the site, but there is a lot of metal that will need to be moved first.
Commissioner Tippets gave condolences to the family for their loss, but fortunately there was no loss





of life and the Sheriff said he was extremely lucky to have survived. The Sheriff said there was a
good response time by the Fire Department. Commissioner Tippets thought we should have a
discussion with Keri Pallesen to see what we might be able to do to help the family.

Sheriff Bailey said that he did not get it on the agenda, but he has received an amended
contract from the U.S. Forest Service for additional SISK money. There is a chance we might get
even more when the Federal Budget is approved. The Sheriff thought it was strictly for the Sheriff’s
Office for the Services they perform on the Forest lands. Commissioner Tippets thought we could
approve it and put it on the agenda for next week to ratify. Kent Snider was asked if he had looked
over the agreement. He had not seen it yet, so he reviewed it during the meeting.

Bret Reynolds said that the Fire & EMS District is moving forward and looking into the
transfer of the ambulance and has lots of details to tend to regarding a full-time person.
Commissioner Tippets said that he was able to get into the meeting, and appreciates the discussion
going on. Bret said that the other things that need to be done are to secure an area for the medicine
and decide what to do for the ownership of the ambulances for insurance purposes. Stephanie Rose
joined the meeting and reiterated that they are working on getting a full-time position hired and
getting the bookkeeping upgraded and the position posted. The Sheriff said they could get with
Retirement to get a Job Description and Keri Pallesen would be another resource. Steve Forbes has
been getting with the County Staff and has gotten good cooperation. Keri Pallesen came into the
meeting while Stephanie was saying how helpful she had been and that her efforts were appreciated.

The issue of ambulance ownership and County personnel operating the equipment needs to
be discussed, but we can’t transfer things around until the meds and equipment can be secured in the
new location. Commissioner Lytle brought up the idea of an MOU that could tie everything together
and Bret asked if we couldn’t keep things the way they are until we are ready to transfer.
Commissioner Tippets wants to keep it simple and not slow down any processes. Commissioner
Lytle thought that the simplest way was to keep it as is and finalize the transfer when everything is
ready. The County has relinquished its right to the land that the station sits on but the equipment was
owned by the Town of Manila. The District doesn’t want the Dentist chairs. One ambulance is not
being used, so there was discussion about moving it now and Keri was okay with that. The County
will continue to keep the equipment and insure everything until we do the transfer. Commissioner
Asay brought up that the ambulance is available for Dutch John once they join the District or want to
use it if properly manned. We just need to keep reinforcing this. Bret asked if the Sherift’s Office
had gotten their agreement in order and he hasn’t talked with them and Kent Snider said that the
attorney talked to him before the change in mayors, but he hasn’t heard anything recently. Police
Services are expensive and there are efforts to recoup some of those costs. The discussion needs to
take place for all services together and advertise it so everyone can provide their input as part of an
open meeting. The payment for ambulance services could be waived in lieu of fire services costs
being waived. People need to understand that now that the Town is incorporated they are required to
provide those services.

Commissioner Tippets brought us back to the SISK grant agreement. Commissioner Lytle
motioned to approve the updates to the SYSK agreement for law enforcement services on the Forest
including the lake. This will be ratified at the next meeting. Commissioner Asay seconded the
motion with the note that it has to be on the agenda next week. Commissioner Tippets said Clerk
Raymond had already added it to next week’s agenda. All were in favor and the motion carried.

Kent Snider was asked about the MBA issue and explained that Craig Smith thought for
some reason that the MBA was not renewed. Brian Raymond has the paperwork that shows it was
renewed and the fees paid, so it wasn’t clear what the issue was, but Craig did not respond to Kent
yesterday. Kent will get the paperwork to Brian so this can be posted for the 20th of February.

Regarding the airport, there was a pre-construction meeting yesterday and there will be an
on-site meeting on Friday at 10 am with construction of the fence to start next Monday. Bret





Reynolds was asked how the survey was coming and he said it would cost $3,000 to do the
subdivision amendment that would be needed. A prescriptive easement was considered and it was
unclear if that would be acceptable to Aeronautics. The survey work would still need to be done, so
there would need to be a modification of the contract with CIVCO for next week’s agenda. Bret will
get that to Brian for next week. The Contractor will work 5 long days each week to get this done.
There may be a need to have an extension as the materials are not here yet, but they have been
ordered. Commissioner Lytle asked about the depth of the frost and it could be a problem if he
pounds posts into frozen ground or mud.

Commissioner Tippets brought up the Manila Airport Layout Plan (ALP) and asked where
that is at. Bret Reynolds will get that clarified with UDOT. Commissioner Tippets asked him to
check on the status of Instrument Landing approach (ILA) as well.

Clinic update: This Thursday is the meeting with CIB and all the Commissioners were
planning on being there at 9 am in Salt Lake.

Roads update: Regarding the Stateline Rd, Bret Reynolds said there were 11 applications
submitted for the Non-Urban STIP (Statewide Transportation Improvement Program) and the
meeting is scheduled for the 21st at 10 am in Salt Lake. They have $16.5 million in applications and
$14.2 Million in funding.

For the trails project it was unsure how many applications were submitted. There is $4.8
million available and about $10 million requested. We have a good chance, but they suggested that
we go forward with what we’ve already got and not contaminate the current funding. This funding
would not be available until September or October anyway. Two things need to be done to proceed.
We need to split the plans and we need to hear back on the wetlands. Both sections have wetlands.
There are 19 properties in the Town and county that need easements. The legal descriptions and the
splitting of the projects would cost about $35,000 extra for this to happen. The fill slopes would
exceed the UDOT right of way and are the problem that needs to be addressed. UDOT requires a fill
slope of 2 to 1 and we might want to go with a 4 to 1 slope or wall, which would add more costs.
We are hoping that property owners would be generous and see the easement and trail as a benefit.
Some people would want to be compensated. We should get this all done before we start, to avoid
problems. We have the wall option that will add expense, and if there is a fence that was taken down
the wall would replace it. Peggy White is applying for additional funding. Bret Reynolds would like
to get this addendum on next week’s agenda. Bret said there is a shoulder for the path, so 2 to 1 is
the preference. The meeting for the trail is March 6th and Troy Ostler will be there instead of Bret
due to a previous commitment.

Regarding the jail, Peggy White said she would email Lori Haslem to see if she has heard
anything. Commissioner Lytle had not been able to get with the Corrections Commissioner.

The Legislature is moving along and Commissioner Lytle asked Brian Raymond and Keri
Pallesen if they had any comments from their groups and neither did. Bills coming up are the
Primary Elections bill, Workplace drug policies and testing, Retirement Systems changes, Recorder
notifications. Locally, Matt Lucas has gotten with Bob Bergaman to get an appropriation for a road
widening on Hwy 191 for egress off the highway. That will be discussed tomorrow at 10 am and the
Commissioners were okay with that.

Citizen Comments: No Citizen Comments were given today.





Cash Summary Report & Aging Report Review: The Cash Summaries and Accounts
Receivable Reports were provided by the Recorder/Treasurer’s Office. Commissioner Asay
motioned to accept the Cash Summary Report dated January 26, 2024 and the accounts receivable
report also of the same date. Commissioner Lytle seconded the motion. The Commissioners voted

as follows on the motion. Yes No Abstained Absent
Commissioner Tippets: X
Commissioner Lytle: X
Commissioner Asay: X

The motion carried.

Open Invoice Register: The Open Invoice Register was provided by the Auditor’s Office.
Commissioner Lytle motioned to approve the Open Invoice Register dated January 29, 2024 for all
standard invoices in the amount of $35,068.26. The big thing this week is the Medical Clinic Bill.
Commissioner Asay seconded the motion. The Commissioners voted as follows on the motion.

Yes No Abstained Absent

Commissioner Tippets: X
Commissioner Lytle: X
Commissioner Asay: X

The motion carried.

Disbursement Listing: The Disbursement Listing was provided by the Auditor’s Office.
Commissioner Lytle motioned to accept the Disbursement Listing from Zions Checking from
January 19, 2024 to January 29, 2024 in the amount of $293,906.35 with no void amount.
Commissioner Asay seconded the motion. The Commissioners voted as follows on the motion.

Yes No Abstained Absent

Commissioner Tippets: X
Commissioner Lytle: X
Commissioner Asay: X

The motion carried.

Purchase Requests: There was a purchase request from the Clerk’s office. Clerk Raymond
explained the upgrade for a tabulator machine, DS300, for the elections. Commissioner Lytle asked
if this was a need or a want. Clerk Raymond explained that there has been a change in laws and the
DS300 will do things the old system could not. This will help with compliance to these new laws.
The state will be helping with this purchase by supplying $5,900.00 towards the purchase of the new
equipment. This purchase is from Elections Systems and Software (ES&S) in the amount of
$9,200.00. This includes training with the new machine from ES&S.

Commissioner Lytle motioned to approve the Purchase Request for the DS300 from
Elections Systems & Software in the amount of $9,200.00 Commissioner Asay seconded the motion.
The Commissioners voted as follows on the motion.

Yes No Abstained Absent

Commissioner Tippets: X
Commissioner Lytle: X
Commissioner Asay: X

The motion carried.

Discussion And Consideration Of Surplus Of The Following Equipment By
Maintenance Department:
a. Horizontal Band Saw b. Metal Halide Arena Light Fixtures





c. Chop Saw d. Utility Trailer
e. Truck Shell
Steven Wood had an 11:30 appointment and asked if we could skip to his Agenda Item, so
Commissioner Tippets allowed that. Steven noted that the Chop Saw had been transferred to the
Road Department and will not be available for surplus. The Utility trailer needs work and would
have to be trailered off. There were questions about how to get the word out and Steven said he had
spoken with the Clerk’s Office. Keri Pallesen said in the past that we had people do sealed bids to
the Clerk’s Office and then the bids were brought to the Commissioners. Steven checked the KSL
classifieds to get market values that are listed. The bulbs are included and there are a few extra
bulbs.
Commissioner Lytle motioned to approve the surplus of the items listed:
a. horizontal band saw b. metal Halide arena light fixtures c. utility trailer
d. truck shell
to be surplussed through the Clerk’s Office and approved by the Commission. Commissioner Tippets
seconded the motion. The Commissioners voted as follows on the motion.
Yes No Abstained Absent

Commissioner Tippets: X
Commissioner Lytle: X
Commissioner Asay: X

The motion carried.

Correspondence: Brian Raymond said that there is a new Forest Plan that has been finalized
and there will be a signing party coming up soon. This has been 7 years in the making. Peggy White
said that there are efforts underway to improve the Forest Service’s NEPA requirements.

Calendar: Commissioner Tippets said the CIB meeting is Thursday of this week. Friday at
10:00 is the Manila airport fencing project kickoff meeting. The 12th of February is the next
CEOAB meeting. Commissioner Lytle reminded everyone that he will be gone on the 13th.
Commissioner Lytle asked if anyone from the Medical Center would be attending the CIB meeting
on Thursday and Commissioner Asay was not aware of anyone planning on attending, but said they
have a grant writer that might be willing to help with additional funding needs.

POLICY AND LEGISLATION

Discussion And Consideration Of 2024 EMS Medical Director Agreement: Commissioner
Tippets asked if Sheriff Bailey had brought this forward and he said he and Casey Olsen had worked with
the Clerk’s Office to get this ready. It was thought that we did not have a contract, but the Clerk’s Office
had the old contract that was renewable. The $4,200 for malpractice is new and not in the budget, but there
are enough funds in the ambulance budget at the moment, but it is unclear where things will go in the
future with the talks of transferring EMS to the District.

Commissioner Lytle motioned to approve the 2024 EMS Medical Director Agreement in the
amount of $11,700.00 annually. Commissioner Asay seconded the motion. The Commissioners voted as

follows on the motion. Yes No Abstained Absent
Commissioner Tippets: X
Commissioner Lytle: X
Commissioner Asay: X

The motion carried.





Discussion And Consideration Of Potential Nominees For County Representative For
National Day Of The American Cowboy DuringThe Ogden Pioneer Rodeo: Commissioner Lytle
congratulated Commissioner Asay for his recognition last year. Commissioner Asay stated that it
was really hot during the daytime (106 degrees) and the drones in the dark were really neat. It would
be fun to do that here, but it’s pretty expensive. We have time to discuss this further as nominations
aren’t due until March 31, 2024 Peggy asked that they not wait until the deadline as she has to get
the write-up completed. JD Slagowski and Lot Broadbent were names that Commissioner Tippets
threw out for consideration. Matt Henry & boys and the Pallesen boys or Donald Pallesen who may
have been in one year already. Marge Hullinger might be another one to consider. We will table
until February 27th due to March 5th being Election Day for the Presidential Primary.

Discussion And Consideration Of Camping On County Property: Commissioner Tippets
noted that the person requesting camping has decided that they do not need camp spots in the park. It
was thought that more discussion could be had on the subject. Commissioner Lytle said that when we
have allowed camping it has been event centered. Brian brought up that there was one reunion that
was two days and they asked for approval for a camper to keep an eye on their equipment. A case by
case basis might be the best way to look at it. There was also an issue with semi’s being parked in
there. Bret said no overnight parking might be the best way to post it. Commissioner Lytle
suggested that we monitor it better this year. There have been campers in the parking lot on
numerous occasions, but we don’t have any statistics. Commissioner Asay didn’t think it was time to
put a sign up especially if we are not going to enforce it. It’s not a huge problem, but we don’t want
it to become a problem. The Park is not a campground and so it's not really an issue. Peggy White
said that Jesse Platt thought there was already a policy in place. The attorney was tasked with
finding any information on current policy. It can go back on the agenda with the Cowboy item.

Closed Session: There was discussion regarding a possible closed session. The imminent
domain is still in process as they are waiting for their appraisal to come back and we have let them
know the urgency of the situation.

Commissioner Lytle motioned to adjourn at 12:13 pm. There was no second, so
Commissioner Tippets adjourned the meeting by acclamation at 12:14 pm.






M Gma i| Brian Raymond <braymond@daggettcounty.org>

Upcoming Reporting RDA Requirements/Fee to GOEO

1 message

GOEO Incentives & Grants <econgrants@utah.gov> Thu, Feb 1, 2024 at 3:56 PM
To: "braymond@daggettcounty.org" <braymond@daggettcounty.org>

. Governor’s Office of
' Economic Opportunity

Redevelopment Agency Representatives,

Thank you for your attention to ongoing reporting requirements to the Governor’s Office of
Economic Opportunity (GOEO). Your organization is receiving this letter as a reminder for
upcoming reporting requirements to GOEO in accordance with Utah Codes §17C-1-603 and §11-
4-104.

Due June 30, 2024

« RDA project area reporting (§17C-1-603)
You can access the project area reporting database to complete your submission(s) here:_
https://goedcommunity.utah.gov/RDA/s/
You can also find training and documentation here: https://goedcommunity.utah.
gov/RDA/s/contactsupport

« FY23 and FY24 retail sales tax reporting (§11-4-104)
You can submit your retail sales tax report through the GOEO portal
here https://goed.my.salesforce-sites.com/econ/
Both FY23 and FY24 reports are listed under Funding Opportunities. Please note you will
log in with the same user name and password.

Due upon receipt

« RDA database administration fee (§17C-1-603)
We will send a $500 invoice for payment for database administration in the next week to
this email address. Invoices will also include any outstanding balance from the previous
year. Please let us know if you are not the correct contact for this invoice.

We hope that your redevelopment agency is successful in meeting your community’s goals and
that you're able to share the outcomes with us on our portal. Please contact me with your
questions or concerns.
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Best Regards,

Jim Grover

Managing Director Incentives and Grants

Governor’s Office of Economic Opportunity

1-801-538-8680 | 60 East South Temple, Suite 300, Salt Lake City, Utah 84111



https://www.google.com/maps/search/60+East+South+Temple,+Suite+300,+Salt+Lake+City,+Utah+84111?entry=gmail&source=g



STATE OF UTAH

Governor's Office of Economic Opportunity

Finance Division

60 E. South Temple, Suite 300
Salt Lake City, UT 84111
Phone: (801)538-8680

Fax: (801)538-8888

ORGANIZATION:

Daggett County Redevelopment Agency

95 North 1st West
Manila, UT 84046

INVOICE = 24-RDA-072

INVOICE DATE February 2, 2024

Terms: Due upon receipt

Attention:
Qry DESCRIPTION PRICE AMOUNT
1 Redevelopment Agency FY2024 Database Fee S 500.00 | S 500.00
1 Redevelopment Agency FY2023 Database Fee - Past Due S 500.00 | $ 500.00
PLEASE ATTACH A COPY OF THIS INVOICE
WITH YOUR PAYMENT
SUBTOTAL 1,000.00
THANK YOU!

Coding 6120 000.00
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Accounts Receivable Report for Commission

Who: Fund: What: How Much: Received:
Search & Rescue 76 Daggett County SAR Equipment Grant $24,600.00
USDA Forest Service 10 SYSK $43,000.00
State of Utah 28 DJ Water Tank & Treatment Plant $216,578.52
State of Utah 28 DJ Water Tank & Treatment Plant $3,607.50
State of Utah 10 EMPG - Sheriff's Office $10,222.43
State of Utah 35 Outdoor Rec Grant-Shooting Range Complex $16,213.63

State of Utah 10 Election Equipment $5,967.00






County of Daggett
Cash Summary
All Bank Accounts as of 02/02/2024

Bank Account Account No. Account Name Amount

Zions Checking 10.1122 Zions Checking - General $575,147.49
PTIF 2259 General 10.1151 PTIF 2259 General $28,046.87
PTIF 2834 CFB 10.1153 PTIF 2834 Cash Flow Borrowing $175.24
PTIF 3932 - 911 Surcharge 10.1154 PTIF 3932 Harper Deposit $11,276.15
PTIF 2552 DJ Home Sales 10.1161 PTIF 2552 DJ Home Sales $3,357.35
PTIF 2772 DJ Fed Grant 10.1162 PTIF 2772 DJ Federal Grant $68.14
PTIF 3465 DJ Cnty Sles DJ prop 10.1163 PTIF 3465 County sales DJ property $119,777.44
UNDEPOSITED PAYMENTS 10.1175 Cash clearing $36.50
$737,885.18

Zions Checking 11.1122 Cash - checking - Zions Fd 11 $707,120.39
PTIF 2259 General 11.1151 PTIF 2259 General $255,562.97
$962,683.36

Zions Checking 12.1122 Cash - checking - Zions Fd 12 $167,580.26
PTIF 2259 General 12.1151 PTIF 2259 General $47,991.00
UNDEPOSITED PAYMENTS 12.1175 Cash clearing $0.02
$215,571.28

Zions Checking 13.1122 Cash - checking - Zions Fd 13 $177,419.51
PTIF 2259 General 13.1151 PTIF 2259 $103,949.81
$281,369.32

Zions Checking 15.1122 Zions Checking - General $6,302.46
Zions Checking 16.1122 Cash - Checking - Zions Fd 16 $430.70
Zions Checking 17.1122 Cash - Checking - Zions Fd 17 $11,539.28
Zions Checking 18.1122 Cash - Checking - Zions Fd 18 $19,949.34
Zions Checking 19.1122 Zions Checking - General $106,794.90
Zions Checking 20.1122 Cash-Checks-Zions fd 20 $3,667.26
Zions Checking 22.1122 Cash - checking Zions Fd 22 $733,896.40
Zions Checking 23.1122 Cash - checking - Zions Fd 23 $547,565.76
Zions Checking 24.1122 Cash - checking - Zions Fd 24 $4,512.98
Zions Checking 25.1122 Cash - checking - Zions Fd 25 $746,765.52
PTIF 5583 RDA Fund 25.1151 PTIF 5583 RDA Dutch John $1,269,903.51
PTIF 5610 Daggett County Redevelopment #1 25.1158 PTIF 5610 DJ Financing $784,398.91
UNDEPOSITED PAYMENTS 251175 Cash Clearing $856.33
$2,801,924.27

Zions Checking 27.1122 Cash - checking - Zions Fd 27 $3,745.51
Zions Checking 28.1122 Cash - checking - Zions Fd 28 $79,829.82
PTIF 2552 DJ Home Sales 28.1161 PTIF 2552 DJ Home Sales $21,066.06
PTIF 8676 Water Revenue Bond 28.1168 PTIF 8676 Water Revenue Bond $54,259.99
PTIF 8699 WT Bond Reserve Account 28.1169 PTIF 8699 WT Bond Reserve Account $17,106.40
PTIF 8700 WT 2015 Replacement Account 28.1170 PTIF 8700 WT 2015 Replacement Account $78,760.76
PTIF 6281 DJ Water Project 28.1171 PTIF 6281 Dutch John Water Project $532,785.67
UNDEPOSITED PAYMENTS 28.1175 Cash clearing ($892.83)
$782,915.87

Zions Checking 30.1122 Cash - Checking - Zions Fd 30 $65,373.53
Zions Checking 32.1122 Cash - checking Zions FD 32 $2,387.24
Zions Checking 33.1122 Cash - checking - Zions Fd $104,668.35
PTIF 2259 General 33.1123 PTIF 2259 General $1,700.17
UNDEPOSITED PAYMENTS 33.1175 Cash clearing ($1,913.61)
$104,454.91

Zions Checking 34.1122 Cash-Checking-Zions Fd 34 $811,263.05
Zions Checking 35.1122 Zions Checking ($12,403.87)
Zions Checking 37.1122 Zions Checking - Combined $20,064.03
Zions Checking 40.1122 Cash - checking - Zions Fd 40 $195,099.24
Zions Checking 49.1122 Checking - Zions Fd 49 $56,414.90
Zions Checking 50.1122 Cash-Checking-Zions Fd 50 $546,841.23
Zions Checking 72.1122 Cash - checking - Zions Fd 72 $13,805.49
UNDEPOSITED PAYMENTS 721175 Cash clearing ($0.04)
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$13,805.45
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County of Daggett
Cash Summary
All Bank Accounts as of 02/02/2024

Bank Account Account No. Account Name Amount

Zions Checking 74.1122 Cash - checking - Zions Fd 74 $33,682.30
UNDEPOSITED PAYMENTS 74.1175 Cash clearing $0.04

$33,682.34
Zions Checking 75.1122 Cash - checking - Zions Fd 75 $51,422.33
Zions Checking 76.1122 Cash - checking - Zions Fd 76 $10,116.60
Zions Checking 77.1122 Cash - checking - Zions Fd 77 $7,312.97
Zions Checking 78.1122 Cash - checking - Zions Fd 78 $10,643.39
Zions Checking 80.1122 Cash - checking - Zions Fd 80 $46,827.66
Zions Checking 81.1122 Zions Checking - General $10,104.45
Zions Tax Collection 026134668 81.1130 Zions Checking - Tax Collection 026134668 $19,113.55
PTIF 3200 Motor Vehicle 81.1131 PTIF 3200 Motor Vehicle $31,657.12

$60,875.12
General Ledger Cash Total: $9,244,933.99

Page 2 2/2/2024 03:29 PM






County of Daggett
Cash Summary
All Bank Accounts as of 02/02/2024

Description Amount
General $737,885.18
B Road $962,683.36
Jail $215,571.28
Forest Service Roads $281,369.32
Capital Leases $6,302.46
INACTIVE - VAWA $430.70
VOCA $11,539.28
State Beer Tax $19,949.34
Secure Rural Schools $106,794.90
TRUST Dutch John Fire Dept. - Trust Account $3,667.26
Economic Development $733,896.40
TRT (Transient Room Tax) $547,565.76
Museum $4,512.98
RDA Daggett County Redevelopment Agency $2,801,924.27
TRUST EMT Fundraising - Trust Account $3,745.51
Water & Sewer Enterprise $782,915.87
Homeland Security $65,373.53
Rodeo $2,387.24
Assessing and Collecting $104,454.91
Rural Hospital Tax $811,263.05
Shooting Range ($12,403.87)
Trails Fund $20,064.03
Capital Projects $195,099.24
Low Income Housing $56,414.90
Transportation Tax Fund $546,841.23
TRUST - Court Fines $13,805.45
TRUST - Court Trust Accounts (Bail) $33,682.34
TRCC (Restaurant Tax - Park) $51,422.33
Search and Rescue $10,116.60
Corner Monumentation $7,312.97
Geographical Information $10,643.39
Noxious Weed Program $46,827.66
Property Tax Collection Fund $60,875.12
General Ledger Cash Total: $9,244,933.99
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Open Invoice Register: 2/5/2024 - Standard Invoices

County of Daggett

2/5/2024

Invoice No.
13CL-WJ76-D43

1611-9HDV-KRK

16CC-H6FD-M9

1XGP-1QX1-996

287312198810x0

9840/14

9885/14

1.30.2024

1.31.2024

CD2075200

CD2075201

113781335

114089469

28762

1.29.2024

1.30.2024

EA1368420

0809445-IN

Vendor
Amazon Capital Services

Amazon Capital Services
Amazon Capital Services

Amazon Capital Services

Vendor Total:

AT&T Mobility LLC (FirstNet)

C-A-L Ranch Stores

C-A-L Ranch Stores

Vendor Total:

Daggett County

Daggett County

Vendor Total:

Election Systems and Software, LLC

Election Systems and Software, LLC

Vendor Total:
Fleet Pride

Fleet Pride

Vendor Total:

Holland Equipment
Isaacson, Larinda
Kemp, Kristian R

Les Olson Company

Mid-American Research Chemical

Check No.

Ledger
Date
1/24/2024

1/16/2024
1/21/2024

1/24/2024

1/20/2024

1/5/2024

1/25/2024

1/30/2024

1/31/2024

1/23/2024

1/23/2024

1/10/2024

1/24/2024

1/16/2024
1/29/2024
1/30/2024

1/30/2024

1/18/2024

Due
Date
1/24/2024

1/16/2024

1/21/2024

1/24/2024

1/20/2024

1/5/2024

1/25/2024

1/30/2024

1/31/2024

1/23/2024

1/23/2024

1/10/2024

1/24/2024

1/16/2024

1/29/2024

1/30/2024

1/30/2024

1/18/2024

Amount

$345.12
345.12

$688.97
688.97

$262.53
262.53

$326.38
286.34
40.04

$679.99
679.99

$17.98
17.98
$697.97

$11,150.82
11,150.82

$244.00
40.00
82.00
82.00
40.00
$11,394.82

$130.50
130.50

$454.20
18.45
380.00
55.75
$584.70

$134.69
134.69

$127.18
127.18

$62.14
62.14

$11,700.00
11,700.00

$95.47
7.49
87.98

$844.51
733.50
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Account No.

104162.614

104148.250

114415.610

114415.250

104210.280

104216.280

114415.250

114415.250

134415.320

284420.270
284420.270
284430.270
284430.270
104170.610

104170.610
104170.610
104170.610
114415.250

114415.250

114415.255

104170.230

104215.310

104150.251
104150.251

114415.250

Account Name.

BldgGrnds small equip $1 - $99
IT/GIS equip supplies & maint
Misc supplies

Equip supplies & expense
Sheriff telephone

CEM phone

Equip supplies & expense

Equip supplies & expense

FS roads 25% admin fee

DJ Water Utilities
DJ Water Utilities
DJ Sewer Utilities
DJ Sewer Utilities

Election misc supplies

Election misc supplies
Election misc supplies
Election misc supplies

Equip supplies & expense

Equip supplies & expense

B Road Fleet Vehicle Maintenan
Elections per diem
Ambulance professional & tech

NonDept copier/fax supplies &
NonDept copier/fax supplies &

Equip supplies & expense

Description

Vacuum & Bags

Toner, Printer

Insulated gloves, eyewaer, Leath
Clearance Marker Light, Haloge
Internet/Data

Internet/Data

Fuel Transfer Pump

Filter Fuel Cartridges

25% admin fee FS roads

Sewer DJ
Water DJ
Water DJ
Sewer DJ

layout charge 1 to 500 faces

Audio: Contests/Issues
Audio: Language Set-up english
Audio: Candidates/Yes-No

Air Filter, Fuel/Water Separater fi

Element Filters

Spinner Hub, Bearing, Sprocket
Eletion Training Meals
EMS Medical Director Agreemen

Copies/Prints Black
Copies/Prints Color

Penetrating Oll, Foaming Chain





County of Daggett

Open Invoice Register: 2/5/2024 - Standard Invoices 2/5/2024
Ledger Due
Invoice No. Vendor Check No. Date Date Amount Account No. Account Name. Description
111.01  114415.250 Equip supplies & expense Freight
1.18.2024 Moon Lake Electric Association, Inc. 1/18/2024 1/18/2024 $196.43
98.21 284420.270 DJ Water Utilities Electric - DJ Airport
98.22 284430.270 DJ Sewer Utilities Electric - DJ Airport
S105891027.001  Mountainland Supply 1/12/2024 1/12/2024 $671.58
671.58 104162.260 BldgGrnds building maint Faucets, Strainers, Insul Kit P-Tr
S$105916369.001 Mountainland Supply 1/18/2024 1/18/2024 $39.43
39.43 104162.260 BldgGrnds building maint 5/8x3/8 angle Stop
S$105916373.001  Mountainland Supply 1/18/2024 1/18/2024 ($30.67)
-30.67 104162.260 BldgGrnds building maint Return 1/2x3/8 QT Angle Stop
Vendor Total: $680.34
079051 Napa Auto Parts 12/31/2023  12/31/2023 $23.38
23.38 114415.250 Equip supplies & expense Funnels
227259 Napa Auto Parts 1/18/2024 1/18/2024 $60.05
60.05 114415.255 B Road Fleet Vehicle Maintenan Adapter Trailer Wire, Lamps
414865 Napa Auto Parts 12/31/2023  12/31/2023 $165.93
165.93 114415.255 B Road Fleet Vehicle Maintenan Stop Leak, Steering Stabilizer
414902 Napa Auto Parts 12/31/2023  12/31/2023 $205.96
205.96 114415.250 Equip supplies & expense Service Caps, Refrigerant
421660 Napa Auto Parts 12/31/2023  12/31/2023 $181.58
181.58 114415.250 Equip supplies & expense Hyd Fluid
422152 Napa Auto Parts 12/31/2023  12/31/2023 $305.72
305.72 114415.255 B Road Fleet Vehicle Maintenan Rear Brake Pad, Rotor, Grease,
422153 Napa Auto Parts 12/31/2023  12/31/2023 $39.70
39.70 114415.250 Equip supplies & expense Pllastic Boxes
422874 Napa Auto Parts 12/31/2023  12/31/2023 $87.95
87.95 114415.255 B Road Fleet Vehicle Maintenan Parking Brake Shoes, BRake FI
423298 Napa Auto Parts 12/31/2023  12/31/2023 $106.98
106.98 114415.250 Equip supplies & expense Cap, Flat Washers, Lockwasher
423942 Napa Auto Parts 12/31/2023  12/31/2023 (%4.07)
-4.07 114415.255 B Road Fleet Vehicle Maintenan Returned Reman Brake Shoes,
425211 Napa Auto Parts 1/10/2024 1/10/2024 $103.92
103.92 114415.255 B Road Fleet Vehicle Maintenan Wheel Studs
425313 Napa Auto Parts 1/12/2024 1/12/2024 $166.50
166.50 114415.255 B Road Fleet Vehicle Maintenan Wheel Nuts
Vendor Total: $1,443.60
1.29.2024 Office for Victims of Crime 1/29/2024 1/29/2024 $200.00
200.00 744963.622 District Court - Restitution Restitution - Degooyer #201800
271741 Public Employees Health Program 1/17/2024 1/17/2024  $36,219.81
36,219.81 101461 Health insurance clearing Premium for Febraury 2024
1539365 RDO Equipment Co. 12/4/2023 12/4/2023  $10,586.50
211.50 354611.740 Shooting Range Capital Outlay 94 HRs Service @$2.25 HR
4,875.00 354611.740 Shooting Range Capital Outlay =~ 544G Wheel Loader
3,000.00 354611.740 Shooting Range Capital Outlay  Delivery Freight
2,500.00 354611.740 Shooting Range Capital Outlay ~ Return Freight
4853 Reed Machine & Fabrication, LLC 1/25/2024 1/25/2024 $250.00
150.00 104162.250 BldgGrnds equip maint Backhoe Bucket Repair
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County of Daggett

Page 3

Open Invoice Register: 2/5/2024 - Standard Invoices 2/5/2024
Ledger Due
Invoice No. Vendor Check No. Date Date Amount Account No. Account Name. Description
100.00 754510.250 Park Equip repair & maintenanc Angle Iron for Rodeo Grounds
1.29.2024 Tanner, Vicki 1/29/2024 1/29/2024 $36.76
36.76 104170.230 Elections per diem Eletion Training Meals
PS001640888 Wheeler Machinary Co. 1/25/2024 1/25/2024 $139.78
139.78 114415.255 B Road Fleet Vehicle Maintenan Element-Prim
PS001640889 Wheeler Machinary Co. 1/25/2024 1/25/2024 $154.52
154.52 114415.255 B Road Fleet Vehicle Maintenan Element-Sep, Fuel Element, ele
Vendor Total: $294.30
1.31.2024 Zions Bankcard Center 1/31/2024 1/31/2024 $9,598.55
9,598.55 102140 Credit Card Payable January 2024 Statement
Total: $86,886.36
GL Account Summary
36,219.81 101461 Health insurance clearing
9,598.55 102140 Credit Card Payable
688.97 104148.250 IT/GIS equip supplies & maint
95.47 104150.251 NonDept copier/fax supplies &
150.00 104162.250 BldgGrnds equip maint
680.34 104162.260 BldgGrnds building maint
345.12 104162.614 BldgGrnds small equip $1 - $99
98.90 104170.230 Elections per diem
584.70 104170.610 Election misc supplies
286.34 104210.280 Sheriff telephone
11,700.00 104215.310 Ambulance professional & tech
40.04 104216.280 CEM phone
60,488.24 Total
2,350.36 114415.250 Equip supplies & expense
1,307.48 114415.255 B Road Fleet Vehicle Maintenan
262.53 114415.610 Misc supplies
3,920.37 Total
11,150.82 134415.320 FS roads 25% admin fee
220.21 284420.270 DJ Water Utilities
220.22 284430.270 DJ Sewer Utilities
440.43 Total
10,586.50 354611.740 Shooting Range Capital Outlay
200.00 744963.622 District Court - Restitution
100.00 754510.250 Park Equip repair & maintenanc
$86,886.36 GL Account Summary Total
Cash Requirements
$10,586.50 12/04/2023
$1,113.13  12/31/2023
$679.99 01/05/2024
$238.61 01/10/2024
$838.08 01/12/2024
$816.15 01/16/2024
$36,219.81 01/17/2024
$1,109.75 01/18/2024





County of Daggett

Open Invoice Register: 2/5/2024 - Standard Invoices 2/5/2024
Ledger Due
Invoice No. Vendor Check No. Date Date Amount Account No. Account Name. Description

$326.38  01/20/2024
$262.53 01/21/2024
$584.70 01/23/2024
$460.71  01/24/2024
$562.28 01/25/2024
$298.90 01/29/2024
$22,946.29 01/30/2024
$9,842.55 01/31/2024
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County of Daggett
Disbursement Listing
Zions Checking - 01/29/2024 to 02/05/2024

Reference Payment Payment Void Void
Payee Name Number Date Amount Date Amount Source
AdJoules, Inc. 99086 01/30/2024 $2,070.00 Purchasing
Amazon Capital Services 99087 01/30/2024 $640.13 Purchasing
Asay, Lesa 99088 01/30/2024 $200.00 Purchasing
Bound Tree Medical 99089 01/30/2024 $1,827.06 Purchasing
Chemtech-Ford Laboratories 99090 01/30/2024 $137.00 Purchasing
GCS Billings 99091 01/30/2024 $176.45 Purchasing
Motorola Solutions, Inc. 99092 01/30/2024 $2,612.40 Purchasing
Quill Corporation 99093 01/30/2024 $430.34 Purchasing
Semi Service Inc. 99094 01/30/2024 $53.45 Purchasing
Skaggs Company, Inc. 99095 01/30/2024 $1,674.83 Purchasing
Sunrise Engineering, Inc. 99096 01/30/2024 $426.00 Purchasing
Tate, Matthew 99097 01/30/2024 $62.23 Purchasing
Uintah Basin Medical Center 99098 01/30/2024 $20,054.93 Purchasing
Uline 99099 01/30/2024 $2,473.74 Purchasing
Workers Compensation Fund 99100 01/30/2024 $38.15 Purchasing
HealthEquity ACH 01/30/2024 $49.50 Purchasing
Lincoln Financial Group ACH 01/30/2024 $2,142.05 Purchasing
$35,068.26 $0.00
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Daggett County Board Of Commissioners Membership 2024

Chairman

Matt Tippets 435-784-3218 ext. 131 mtippets@daggettcounty.or
Members

Randy Asay 435-784-3218 ext. 133 rasay@daggettcounty.org

Jack Lytle 435-784-3218 ext. 132 [ytl t nty.or



mailto:mtippets@daggettcounty.org

mailto:rasay@daggettcounty.org

mailto:Jlytle@daggettcounty.org




For Sale

Daggett County has several items up for surplus. All items are being sold as is and the
buyer is responsible for transport of any items purchased. ltem number two is being sold at a
fixed price. Submit Bids in a sealed envelope to the County Clerk by 8:55 am on 2/20/2024. If
you wish to take a look at the items contact the maintenance department at (435) 784-3154.
Bids will be opened by the Commission on 04/20/24 between 9 and 9:30 am.

1. Horizontal Band Saw
o Brand: Olson MFG Company
o Serial: 3922
o Model: Unknown
o Saw does not work, has no motor
Bid starting @ $100
2. Metal Halide Arena Light Fixtures
o Brand: Sylvania
o Total in stock: 16
o $150 for one, $250 for two, $460 for four
3. Utility Trailer
o Dimensions: 7'X8’
o Brand: Unknown
o Trailer needs new tires and lights do not work
o Bid starting @ $200
4. Truck Shell
o Dimensions: 70” Wide 79 2" Long
o Brand: Unknown
o Bid starting @ $50

o

Daggett County: 95 North 1st West; PO Box 400; Manila, UT 84046; 435-784-3154





ltem #2

Daggett County: 95 North 1st West; PO Box 400; Manila, UT 84046; 435-784-3154





